

No. 07-1697
In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

RANDALL S. PAGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LEXINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT ONE,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina (Columbia Division)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL PARENT TEACHER
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL SCHOOL PUBLIC RELATIONS
ASSOCIATION, MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF BOARDS OF
EDUCATION, NORTH CAROLINA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION AND VIRGINIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

HELEN L. NORTON*
Associate Professor of Law
University of Colorado School of Law
401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309
303-492-5751
*Counsel of Record

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
General Counsel
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-838-6722

KENNETH L. CHILDS
JOHN M. REAGLE
Childs & Halligan, P.A.
P.O. Box 11367
Columbia, SC 29201
803-254-4035

Counsel for *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE SUPPORTS SCHOOL BOARDS’ IMPORTANT INTEREST IN COMMUNICATING THEIR VIEWS ON EDUCATION POLICY AND THE PUBLIC’S STRONG INTEREST IN LEARNING THOSE VIEWS	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE PERMITS A SCHOOL BOARD TO INCORPORATE THIRD PARTY MATERIALS THAT SUPPORT AND EXPLAIN ITS VIEWS WITHOUT ALLOWING OTHER SPEAKERS TO DISTORT ITS COMMUNICATION—AND UNDERMINE THE PUBLIC’S UNDERSTANDING—OF ITS POLICY POSITIONS.....	16
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PERMITS SCHOOL BOARDS TO LIMIT ACCESS TO THEIR DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS BASED ON SPEAKER’S RELEVANCE TO SCHOOLS’ EDUCATIONAL MISSION	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mote</u> , 423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</u> , 544 U.S. 217 (2000)	7, 8
<u>Bonner-Lyons v. School Comm. of City of Boston</u> , 480 F.2d 442 (1st Cir. 1973)	8, 9
<u>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</u> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	25
<u>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 994 (2001)	23
<u>Griffin v. Department of Veteran Affairs</u> , 274 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<u>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</u> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	6, 9, 17
<u>Kidwell v. City of Union</u> , 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Milliken v. Bradley</u> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	10
<u>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass’n</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	24, 25, 27
<u>Pico v. Board of Educ.</u> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	8, 10
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17, 19

<u>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Commissioner of the Virginia Dep't of Motor Vehicles</u> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
--	---

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1346 (2006)	16
---	----

South Carolina General Assembly, 117th Sess., 2007-08, H.3620 General Appropriation Bill for fiscal year 2007-208 as enacted, Part 1b, Section 1.43.....	20
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abner S. Green, <i>Government of the Good</i> , 53 VAND. L. REV. 1, 11 (2000)	10
---	----

Anne Wright & Judith Brody Saks, <i>The Community Connection: Case Studies in Public Engagement</i> , (National School Boards Association 2000)	11
---	----

Bitlaw: A Resource on Technology Law, Web Site Legal Issues, http://www.bitlaw.com/internet/linking.html	20-21
--	-------

Board of Education of Carroll County (MD) Legislative Position Statements 2008 General Assembly, www.carrollk12.org/whatsnew/pdf/legislative08.pdf	11-12
---	-------

Center for Public Education, <i>The Role of School Boards</i> , http://www.centerforpubliceducation.org/site/c.kjJXJ5MPIwE/b.1505871/k.5F50/The_Role_of_School_Boards.htm	14
---	----

Fairfax County (VA) Public Schools Government Relations, www.fcps.edu/legupdate/index.htm	13
---	----

Frederick M. Hess, <i>School Boards at the Dawn of the 21st Century</i> , (National School Boards Association 2002).....	8, 13, 15
--	-----------

Jennifer Wolcott, *Wired Schools Help Keep Parents in the Know*,
<http://www.edline.com/press-articles/christian-science-monitor-2-17-04.html> 20

Lexington One (SC) Schools B-School Board Governance and Operations Policy BJ School Board Legislative Program, *available at*,
http://nt5.scbbs.com/cgi-bin/om_isapi.dll?clientID=382215304&depth=2infobase=lex.nfo&record={30C0}&softpage=PL_frame 15

Michael A. Resnick, *Communities Count: A School Board Guide to Public Engagement*, (National School Boards Association 2000)..... 10-11

National Parent Teacher Association Standards for Family School,
http://pta.org/archive_article_details_1182798030578.html..... 28

National School Boards Association, *State Associations*,
http://www.nsba.org/site/page_micro.asp?TRACKID=CID=69&DID=201..... 13-14, 22

Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Study: The Internet was a Key Force In 2004 Politics*,
http://www.pewtrusts.org/our_work_ektid23098.aspx?category=66..... 20

PTA Bridges Communication Gap Between Parents and School,
www.edwards.af.mil/news/story.asp?id=123066518 26

Relations with Parent Organizations, *available at*,
<http://jeffcdir.jeffco.k12.co.us/board/policies/kj.html> 26

Steven Shiffrin, *Government Speech*, 27 UCLA L. REV. 565 (1980) 10

Wake County (NC) Public School System 2007 Legislative Agenda,
www.wcpss.net/Board/legislative.agenda.html 11
